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1. Do you agree with applying to non-lawyer managers the same general principles on the assessment of character and suitability as those applying to applicants for admission as solicitors? (paragraphs 2.2 – 2.8) 
The AWS considers that as non-lawyer managers do not have the qualifications that Lawyers have gained from years of education and extensive training that the criteria and principals should be equal if not greater than that of Solicitors. It should be noted that with greater numbers of women entering the profession the SRA amongst others should protect the sanctity of the profession and ensure that standards are not diluted. Under no circumstances should the legal profession be regarded as a soft option because greater numbers of women are entering the profession.

 As a Solicitor we abide by the codes of conduct which bring with it an appreciation for the standards, integrity and honesty required of a lawyer. Those non-lawyer managers who come from different backgrounds may not appreciate this and thus it should be made very clear and such standards must be adhered to. 
2. Do you agree that the SRA should require from prospective non-lawyer managers the same kind of information as that required by the FSA under the “approved persons regime”? (paragraphs 2.9 – 2.11) 
The FSA Regime does offer useful guidance of the type of information required from individuals in particular as correctly stated there will be no information held about the non-lawyer managers. 

It should be clear however, when requesting details of previous names, passport number etc that this is for the ‘fit and proper’ test applied to authorised persons and will not be used for any other purpose than the test.
3. Is there any other information which in your view the SRA should require? 

Are the SRA looking at educational qualifications in any respect or is it that non-lawyer mangers can in fact come from any area of work? This would be specific to suitability as oppose to character which has its own criteria. And see our answer to question 4
4. Do you agree that the test for non-lawyer managers should not include a training and competence requirement? (paragraphs 2.12 – 2.14) 

We consider that to have no training whatsoever could be detrimental to maintaining the quality of the profession. This could be in a number of different ways for instance where someone who has basic management skills that are not suited to the legal field, but would still be able to be a Non-Lawyer manager. It seems that there would be little quality control. 
Furthermore if this was left up to Lawyer Managers they would be open to reject individuals who have ability but no training. It is unlikely that Lawyer Managers would spend time and funds training someone if they receive applications from those already trained to the satisfaction of the Lawyer Manager. 
It is currently well known that there are still more male partners and managers at law firms and with inequality of pay still an issue, we consider that not having a regulated/specific training programme would give Lawyer Managers another reason to exclude women who could be exceptional on the basis that they don’t already have the training.

This could also affect women and men returning to work after periods of absence either due to maternity/paternity, illness or other reasons. 
We also consider that this could affect BME minority groups who require training having been abroad or come from abroad. 

5. Do you agree that prospective non-lawyer managers should be required 

to complete a Criminal Records Bureau standard disclosure? (paragraph 
2.15) 
Yes

6. Do you agree that non-lawyers with other professional qualifications should be subject to the same character and suitability test as those with no professional qualification? (paragraphs 2.16 – 2.18) 

Yes unless they have already been through a similar character test as those required for a lawyer. This could also depend on how recent any other character assessment had been.

7. Do you agree that the SRA should require firms to submit the application for approval of their non-lawyer managers, and for the non-lawyers to verify the information given? (paragraph 3.1) 

Yes if this practice has been acceptable then we do not see why this should not continue.

8. Do you think that firms taking on a non-lawyer manager from another firm should have to make a fresh application for approval? (paragraph 3.2) 

Yes but could depend on what the date of their last application was and whether anything has occurred since the last application that would affect their suitability to continue.
9. Do you believe any of these proposals will have an impact on equality and diversity? 

Yes see answers to questions 1, 2 and 4

10. If you want to make any other comments, please do so. 
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